investments, and funding activities.

We manage the risk of banking book
positions in line with our risk appetite
framework and our regulatory constraints.
Our governance committees monitor these
risks, including the ALCo which evaluates
new initiatives and risks.

Our Treasury team monitors interest rate risk
regularly. They are overseen by our Risk
function and report into the ALCo on a
monthly basis. The Treasury team, together
with the business, is responsible for balance
sheet management and implementing
hedging strategies to manage interest rate
risk.

We monitor the sensitivity of both our
earnings (net interest income) and the EVE
interest rate sensitive balance sheet items to
a variety of interest rate shocks. This
includes the six EVE scenarios prescribed
under Article 17a of the Disclosure (CRR)
part of the PRA Rulebook on the
management of interest rate risk arising from
non-trading book activities. We apply a floor
to the yield curve used in IRRBB analysis.
The following table shows the indicative
impact on annual interest income under a
100 basis point parallel interest rate shock at
the year-end date and the economic value
of equity under a 250 basis point shock:

2025 2024

Impact to annual interest income (£'000) +100bps 21,659 34,356

Impact to annual interest income (£'000) - 100bps (22,130) (34,356)

Impact as percentage of Net Assets at year end  1.77 %  3.98 %

Impact on the Economic Value of Equity (£’000) +250/200bps26 (33,028) 3,161

Impact on the Economic Value of Equity (£’000) -250/200bps26 29,384 (2,880)

The increase in our EVE sensitivity is
materially driven by the changes in balance
sheet composition and specific management
actions taken to reduce Net Interest Income
sensitivity.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from having
assets and liabilities in currencies other than
Sterling.

At year-end, our main exposure to foreign
exchange risk was on balances held in US
Dollars and Euros for use in day-to-day
operations. We consider the risk of
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates on
these balances to be immaterial.

Monzo Annual Report and Accounts 2025 155

26 FY2025 results are calculated under the 250 bps shock and FY2024 results under 200 bps shock